differ due to: prepayment/refinancing levels likely deviating from those assumed, the varying impact of
interest rate change caps or floors on adjustable rate assets, the potential effect of changing debt service
levels on customers with adjustable rate loans, depositor early withdrawals and product preference
changes, and other variables. Furthermore, this sensitivity analysis does not reflect actions that the
Asset/Liability Committee might take in responding to or anticipating changes in interest rates.

In simulating the effects of upward and downward changes in market rates to net interest income over a
rolling two-year horizon, the model utilizes a “static” balance sheet approach where balance sheet
composition or mix as of the measurement date is maintained over the two-year horizon. Similarly, the
base case simulation performed assumes interest rates on the measurement date are unchanged for the
next 24 months. Then the simulation assumes all rate indices are instantaneously shocked upward and
downward by 100 basis points to 400 basis points, in 100 basis point increments.  Due to the low level of
interest rates, the shock down analysis where the rates fall 300 basis points or more are not considered
meaningful and are therefore not shown in the results below as of December 31, 2019.

 (dollars in thousands)   Change in Net Interest Income
Change in Yield Curve   Percentage   Amount
+400 basis points   12.94 %   $ 5,789
+300 basis points   11.90 %   5,326
+200 basis points   8.31 %   3,716
+100 basis points   2.64 %   1,180
Base case   0.00 %   -
-100 basis points   -0.16 %   (73 )
-200 basis points   -2.99 %   (1,337 )

In addition to monitoring the effects to interest income, the model computes the effects to the economic
value of equity using the same “static” balance sheet with immediate and parallel rate changes for the
same rate change horizons. The Asset/Liability Committee monitors the results compared to policy limits
that have been established.

42

As individual rate indices have not historically moved to the same degree, non-parallel rate shocks are
also performed to add a degree of sophistication over the parallel rate shocks. In these analyses, the
effects to net interest income and market value of equity are computed using eight different scenarios.